

RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNMENT OF THE CZECH REPUBLIC

dated March 15, 2020, No. 223

on granting of an exception pursuant to Section 29(c) of the act No. 134/2016 Coll., on awarding of public contracts, as amended, for purchasing of protective tools in connection with the adverse development of the epidemiological situation related to the occurrence of the COVID-19 disease caused by the new SARS-CoV-2 coronavirus

The Government

I. Acknowledges the information specified in part II of the material ref. No.;

II. Approves

- 1. an exception for the Chairman of the State Material Reserves Administration from the obligation imposed by the resolution of the Government of the Czech Republic of March 22, 2017, No. 208, point I. 2, which obliges the members of the Government and the heads of other central public authorities present a statement of the Work Group for Transparent Public Contracts when informing the Government of above-the-threshold public contracts awarded in the negotiated procedure without prior publication pursuant to Section 63(5) of the act No. 134/2016 Coll., on awarding of public contracts, or before the conclusion of an agreement on above-the-threshold public contract, to which the exception according to Section 29 of the act No. 134/2016 Coll., on awarding of public contracts, applies, as regards all public contracts awarded in negotiated procedure without prior publication or when using the procedure laid down in Section 29(c) of the the act No. 134/2016 Coll., on awarding of public contracts, in connection with the adverse development of the epidemiological situation related to the occurrence of the COVID-19 disease caused by the new SARS-CoV-2 coronavirus;
- 2. Pursuant to Section 21(2) of the act No. 219/2000, on the property of the Czech Republic and on the acting of the Czech Republic in legal relationships, as amended, an exception for the Chairman of the State Material Reserves Administration from the condition of permanent uselessness according to Section 21(1) of the same act in relation to the above-mentioned personal protective tools:

III. Instructs the Chairman of the State Material Reserves Administration

- 1. To purchase the protective tools to combat and prevent the epidemic of the COVID-19 disease caused by the new SARS-CoV-2 coronavirus;
- 2. Act in accordance with Section 22(3) in connection with Section 23 of the act No. 219/2000 Coll., on the property of the Czech Republic and on the acting of the Czech Republic in legal relationships, as amended, and, having purchased the protective tools, follow the emergency plan and the cascade of priorities set forth by the Ministry of Health and redistribute the necessary tools to all relevant persons free of charge.

To be implemented by:

Chairman of the State Material Reserves Administration

Ing. Andrej Babiš, m. p. prime minister